

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1311 C.D. 1976

CANON-McMILLAN SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner

vs.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA  
PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Petition for Review of the  
Final Order of the Pennsylvania  
Human Relations Commission,  
dated June 27, 1976 at  
Docket No. E-4562-P

Katherine H. Fein  
Assistant General Counsel

Sanford Kahn  
General Counsel

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

PENNSYLVANIA HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION  
Suite 1210 - 355 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222  
(412) 565-7977

INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>Page</u>
I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED . . . . .	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
IV. ARGUMENT FOR RESPONDENT	
A. The Commission's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are in accordance with Law and are supported by substantial evicence . . .	7
B. The Commission's award of back pay to the Complainant and to all females who were aggrieved by Canon-McMillan's unlawful discriminatory practice was well within its authority . . . . .	14
V. CONCLUSION . . . . .	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Andrews v. Drew Municipal Separate School District,</u> 507 F.2d 611 (5th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	11
<u>EEOC Decision No. CL 7-6-694, May 19, 1969, C.C.H.</u> EEOC Decisions §6009 . . . . .	12
<u>EEOC Decision No. 70-495, January 29, 1970, C.C.H.</u> EEOC Decisions §6110 . . . . .	12
<u>General Electric Corp. v. Pennsylvania Human Relations</u> <u>Commission, No. 185 March Term, 1975 (Opinion filed,</u> <u>October 20, 1976 . . . . .</u>	12
<u>Green v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co.,</u> 523 F.2d 1290 (8th Cir.) . . . . .	11
<u>Gregory v. Litton Systems, Inc.,</u> 472 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	11
<u>Griggs v. Duke Power Company, 401 U.S. 424, 91 S.Ct.</u> 849 28 L.Ed.2d 158 (1971) . . . . .	11
<u>Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission v. Chester</u> <u>Housing Authority, 458 Pa. 67, 327 A.2d 355 (1974) . . . . .</u>	7
<u>Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission v. Freeport Area</u> <u>School District, _____ Pa. _____, 359 A.2d 724 (1976). . . . .</u>	6, 14
<u>Smith v. City of East Cleveland,</u> 520 F.2d 492 (6th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	11
<u>Wallace v. Debron Corp.,</u> 494 F.2d 674 (8th Cir. 1975) . . . . .	11
 <u>Statutes and Regulations:</u>	
<u>Administrative Agency Law, Act of June 4, 1945, P.L.</u> 1388, 71 P.S. §1710.44 . . . . .	7
<u>Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 241, as amended,</u> Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) . . . . .	10, 11, 12
<u>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Guidelines</u> <u>on Discrimination Because of Sex, 29 C.F.R.</u> §1604.9(c) and (d) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>Pennsylvania Human Relations Act, Act of October 27, 1955</u> P.L. 744, as amended, 43 P.S. 955(a) (Supp. 1974-1975) . . . . .	5, 6, 12
